LEGISLATIVE BILL 799A

Approved by the Governor May 22, 2023

Introduced by DeBoer, 10.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to amend section 19, Legislative Bill 816, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 799, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023; to provide operative dates; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$102,024 from the General Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$194,964 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Supreme Court, for Program 3, to aid in carrying out the provisions of <u>Legislative Bill 799, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.</u>

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$97,229 for FY2023-24 or \$186,402 for FY2024-25.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$83,221 from the General Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$159,007 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Supreme Court, for Program 4, to aid in carrying out the provisions Legislative Bill 799, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$79,172 for FY2023-24 or \$151,784 for FY2024-25.

Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$946,258 from the General Fund FY2023-24 and (2) \$1,807,806 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Supreme Court, for Program 6, to aid in carrying out the provisions Legislative Bill 799, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$899,365 for FY2023-24 or \$1,724,214 for FY2024-25.

Sec. 4. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$980,673 from the General Fund FY2023-24 and (2) \$1,688,295 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Supreme Court, for Program 7, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 799, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$916,134 for FY2023-24 or \$1,592,574 for FY2024-25.

Sec. 5. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$84,087 from the General Fund for FY2023-24 and (2) \$79,870 from the General Fund for FY2024-25 to the Supreme Court, for Program 52, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 799, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023.

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$43,460 for FY2023-24 or \$45,633 for FY2024-25.

Sec. 6. Section 19, Legislative Bill 816, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023, is amended to read: Sec. 19. AGENCY NO. 37 — NEBRASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION COURT

Program No. 526 - Judges' Salaries

	FY2023-24	FY2024-25
CASH FUND	1,410,118	1,488,346
PROGRAM TOTAL	1,410,118	1,488,346
SALARY LIMIT	<u>1,178,356</u>	1,249,057
CASH FUND	1,527,052	1,531,433
PROGRAM TOTAL	1,527,052	1,531,433
SALARY LIMIT	1,284,818	1,284,818

- Sec. 7. Sections 6 and 8 of this act become operative on July 1, 2023. The other sections of this act become operative on their effective date.
- Sec. 8. Original section 19, Legislative Bill 816, One Hundred Eighth Legislature, First Session, 2023, is repealed.

 Sec. 9. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and
- approved according to law.